• Weekly rather than monthly meetings of the Academic Executive Team (AET);
• The introduction of briefings for senior Governors between formal meetings (the group

included the Chair, Deputy Chair and the Chairs of Audit, Finance & General Purposes
and Strategic Estates & Infrastructure Committees).

From a financial perspective, the single most important contributing factor to our financial
forecasts was student recruitment. A range of operational interventions were introduced to
ensure that applicants and current students were aware of the College strategy for teaching in
the Autumn. In simple terms, our messaging from the outset was that you could study the whole
of the 2020/21 academic year on-line if you wished through a combination of in-person
academic delivery (i.e. live lectures and tutorials) supported by self-study. On-campus activities
would be introduced where it was safe to do so but, with the exception of laboratory teaching,
these would not be compulsory to attend.

Our messaging to applicants and returning students was successful and enrolments exceeded
all the scenarios we had been modelling. Table 6 summarises enrolment data for our main
categories of student in comparison with 2019/20.

2019/20 2020/21 Change

Undergraduate degree full time 2,675 2,816 -2%
Undergraduate degree plus foundation year 527 811 +54%
Undergraduate degree part time 1,464 1,449 -1%

Postgraduate Masters degree full time 1,046 1,319 +26%
Postgraduate Masters degree part time 1,516 1,563 +3%

Table 6: Student enrolments (FTE) for main categories

Table 7 summarises enrolment data for all students by domicile.

2019/20 2020/21 Change

Home students 6,501 6,637 2%
EU students 1,456 1,580 +9%
International students 833 759 -9%

Table 7: Student enrolments (FTE) for all categories

Although the number of students on full time undergraduate programmes has fallen by 2% year
on year, this drop has been more than offset by the increase in numbers choosing to take an
additional foundation year to prepare for their studies. Total undergraduate enrolments across
the three modes of study has risen by 4.5%.

Our current forecasts for the year now assume that the negative direct and indirect impact of the
pandemic will be around £2.9 million but there will be no shortfall in tuition income. As a
consequence, we will be able to set a revised break-even budget inclusive of the pandemic costs.